

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CITIZENS OF THE STATE OF)
FLORIDA, ETC.,)

Appellant(s),)

v.)

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE)
COMMISSION,)

Appellee(s).)

Case No.: SC13-144

Lower Tribunal No.: 120015-EI

ON APPEAL FROM THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF AARP IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS
CITIZENS OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, ETC.

Julie Nepveu
(DC Bar No. 458305)
(Pro Hac Vice Pending)

Jack L. McRay
(FL Bar No. 187040)

AARP Foundation Litigation
601 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20049
(202) 434-2060
jnepveu@aarp.org

AARP Florida
200 West College Ave., Suite 304
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(850) 577-5187
jmcray@aarp.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae AARP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AARP	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. FPSC Violated Florida Law By Approving A Non-Unanimous Settlement Without Making Findings Based Upon Substantial Competent Evidence To Address Objections Raised By OPC	3
A. The Legislature Intended To Streamline Ratemaking And Better Protect Residential Consumers In Adjudicatory Proceedings	4
B. FPSC Must Still Ensure Rates Are “Fair, Just, And Reasonable” Where Settlements Are Not Unanimous	6
II. Approval Of The Settlement On Matters For Which Public Notice Is Required But Not Provided Deprived Consumers Of A Fair Opportunity To Participate In The Ratemaking In Violation of Florida Law And Is A Drastic Departure From Ratemaking Principles In Florida	10
A. Failure To Provide Required Notice And An Opportunity To Be Heard Deprives Interested Parties An Opportunity To Intervene To Protect Their Interests And Address Important Policy Issues	11
1. Cost Recovery For Future Plants.....	13
2. Allocation of Rates Between Ratepayer Classes.....	14
3. Dismantlement Reserve and Cost Saving Measures	16

B. Unreasonably High Utility Rates Endanger The
Health And Wellbeing Of Older And Low Income Consumers.....18

CONCLUSION20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Crist v. Jaber</i> , 908 So. 2d 426 (Fla. 2005).....	4
<i>Central Truck Lines, Inc. v. King</i> , 146 So. 2d 370 (Fla. 1962)	9
<i>Citizens v. Mayo</i> , 333 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1976).....	5
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944).....	3
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....	8
<i>Int’l Minerals & Chemical Corp. v. Mayo</i> , 336 So. 2d 548 (Fla. 1976)	9
<i>Memphis Light, Gas & Water Div. v. Craft</i> , 436 U.S. 1 (1978).....	18
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 417 U.S. 283 (1974)	2, 6
<i>Placid Oil Co. v. Fed. Power Comm’n.</i> , 483 F.2d 880 (5th Cir. 1973)	6
<i>Village of North Palm Beach v. Mason</i> , 167 So. 2d 721 (Fla. 1966)	9

Florida Administrative Code – Florida Public Service Commission Rules

Rule 25-2.116(5), F.A.C	2, 9
Rule 25-6.043, F.A.C.....	10, 11, 15
Rule 25-6.140, F.A.C.....	10
Rule 25-22.039, F.A.C.....	11
Rule 25-22.0406, F.A.C.....	11

Florida Public Service Commission Orders

Order No. PSC-10-0153-FOF-EI13, 17
Docket No. 010949, Prehearing conference. Issued February 14, 200215
Docket No. 870220-EI. Order 18627, *In re: Request by
Occidental Chemical Corporation for reduction of
electric service rates charged by Florida Power Corporation*
Issued January 4, 1988.....7
Docket No. 050078 – EI. Order No. PSC-05-0945-S-EI,
In re: Petition for rate increase by Progress Energy Florida, Inc.,
Issued: September 28, 2005.....7, 8

Florida Statutes

§120.57, F.S.6
§120.57(1)(b)8, F.S.2, 9
§120.68(7)(c), F.S.10
§120.68(7)(d), F.S.....9
§120.68(7)(e)(1), F.S.4
§120.68(10), F.S.....8
§ 350.05, F.S.2, 3, 6
§ 350.06(1), F.S.2, 3, 6, 10, 14
§ 350.0611, F.S.5
§ 366.06(2), F.S.....2
§ 366.06(3), F.S.....3, 4, 10
10 Fla. Jur. 2d Compromise, Accord and Release, §9.....7
Chpt. 74 – 195 Laws of Fla..... 4

Miscellaneous

Heat-Related Deaths—United States, 1999-2003, Morbidity and
Mortality Weekly Rep., Ctr. For Disease Control & Prevention,
Atlanta, Ga., Jul. 28, 2006, *available at*
<http://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/PDF/wk/mm5529.pdf>.....19

Gary Koenig, Lina Walker, Fact Sheet, <i>Why Social Security and Medicare are Vital to Florida’s Seniors</i> , AARP Pub. Pol. Inst. (Oct. 2011), <i>available at</i> http://assets.aarp.org/rgcenter/ppi/econ-sec/2011-ss-medicare-stateprofiles/FL_SSandMedicareFS.pdf	20
Stephan Kreiger, <i>Problems for Captive Ratepayers in Nonunanimous Settlements of Public Utility Rate Cases</i> , <i>Yale J. on Reg.</i> , 12:257-343, 280-81 (1995)	4, 8
Stephen Littlechild, <i>The Bird in Hand: stipulated settlements and electricity regulation in Florida</i> (2007), <i>available at</i> http://www.eprg.group.cam.ac.uk/wp-content/uploads/2008/11/eprg0705.pdf	5
National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration, 2010 Heat-Related Fatalities (July 2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.nws.noaa.gov/om/hazstats/heat10.pdf	19
Lynne Page Snyder & Christopher A. Baker, <i>Affordable Home Energy & Health: Making the Connections</i> , AARP Pub. Pol. Inst., (2010)	18
